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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Why do patients with ‘primary care sensitive’ problems access 

ambulance services? A systematic mapping review of the literature 

AUTHORS Booker, Matthew; Shaw, Ali; Purdy, Sarah 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cheryl Hunter 
Health Services Research Unit, University of Oxford, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper. The paper is on 
an important topic, and is well-written and conducted, very 
interesting to read. I would recommend publication with only some 
very minor comments.  
 
It would be helpful if the authors more clearly defined what they 
mean by "urgent 'primary care sensitive' problems" and how this 
judgement was made when reviewing the papers for 
inclusion/exclusion.  
 
It would also be helpful if the researchers provided a table listing all 
the studies included, their primary aims and objectives, methods, 
conclusions, and target groups. Could this be an appendix available 
online? A really interesting element to add to this table, where 
possible, is some acknowledgement of how the various included 
review studies authors defined "appropriateness".  
 
A note of caution about the interchangeability of "serious", "non-
serious", "urgent", "non-urgent", "appropriate", "inappropriate". It is 
worth double-checking throughout the paper that the use of these 
terms are always explained regarding the relevant context. The 
authors acknowledge this in their section on appropriateness, but 
some more contextualisation throughout the text would be helpful (if 
this was explained in a table as suggested above, this might make it 
clearer).  
 
Page 11, lines 48-49 - this sentence has minor spelling and 
grammar errors. Page 13, line 29 - this also seems to have a small 
error.  
 
Figure 2 - inappropriateness is spelt incorrectly. 

 

REVIEWER Amee Morgans 
Amee Morgans  
Innovation, Research & Policy Manager  
Benetas 
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Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS well done on a large review in a worthy area.  
 
page 1. title - a 'systematic mapping review' sounds like a review of 
mapping. suggest change to systematic review, ditto page 4 line 26, 
the mapping is part of the analysis and a way to syntehsise results  
page 2. line 31 'actions of those around the patient' meaning is 
unclear... suggest revise to 'care-givers and bystanders' as used 
throughout article  
page 4 line 12 : define what is meant by 'different directions'  
page 5 line 34: change update to updated  
page 13 line 55: patters vs patterns  
page 14 linke 5: or having a wife could be the risk factor. suggest 
remove social isolation risk factor remark, evidence doesnt support 
causality, simply links social support with decision  
general -  
1. i would like to see the results of the quality analysis of the papers, 
qual vs quant is not enough information - PRISMA/CASP was used 
please provide  
2. I dont see an explanation of the figure or a comment linking it into 
the text. what does the model mean and how does it add to the 
discussion?  
3. I think there needs to be some comments int eh discussion about 
the role of triage and the retrospective/prospective nature of 
appropriateness. surely the role of triage is to identify high urgency 
cases and redirect less urgent ones. are we ever goign to educate 
the public enough to get them to make these clinical decisions? 
since they dont make decisions based on knowledge (we al know 
we shouldnt eat donuts.....) surely the answer is a stronger triage 
system. perhaps you could draw conclusions about what is easily 
identifiable as primary health? The discussion needs a bit more work 
to tease out the so what factor. as a policymaker or an ambualcen 
service demand planner, what can I do with this?  
Looking forward to reading the revised version.   

 

REVIEWER Alison Porter 
Swansea University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a useful paper on an interesting topics but I do have some 
concerns:  
1. The objective as shown in the abstract (understanding reasons for 
the increase in demand for emergency ambulance care for primary 
care sensitive problems) is slightly different from the research 
question as given in the main text, and from the title – which are 
both about demand per se - needs to be consistent.  
2. Paper would benefit from more detailed methodological reference 
for systematic mapping – currently cites only a review which 
mentions the approach in brief.  
3. On p9, the authors present a table of categories and sub-
categories of theme. Clearly (judging by the numbers) many papers 
fell into more than one category – which is exactly what you would 
expect given the nature of the topic (the decision to access a certain 
type of healthcare is multi-factorial). It would be useful to have an 
indication of the complexity of reporting and discussion of the 
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themes within the papers – did they all cover multiple themes? Was 
there consistency in the grouping?  
4. My main concern with this paper (which is why I have some 
reservations about the discussion) is the way in which it handles its 
core concept of primary care sensitive (PCS) health needs. I feel 
that there is not enough clarity about what these are, and how they 
fit with the concept of ‘appropriate/inappropriate’ health care use – 
there seems to be a certain amount of blending of the two ideas, 
without really picking apart whether PCS in the context of 
ambulances always equates to ‘inappropriate’ or whether there is 
legitimate blurring around anxiety/time of day/ambiguity of 
symptoms/social circumstances etc. The relevant ideas are there in 
the paper - including an acknowledge in the introduction that the 
concept of appropriateness is complex and context dependent – but 
I don’t feel that there is a clear enough presentation of a line of 
argument. Often, ‘inappropriate’ (or similar ideas such as 
‘unnecessary’, ‘excess’ or not ‘true’) are presented as synonyms for 
PCS without examination or questioning. The discussion of 
‘inappropriateness as a concept’ is grouped into a section of results 
which present inappropriateness as a challenge to health 
professionals – whereas I think what is being discussed there is a 
methodological issue.  
5. The section headed ‘role of other services in sharing the load’ – is 
about the role of other services, but not necessarily sharing – eg ref 
38 seems to be about another service stimulating the demand for 
ambulances. Refs 22,35,39 which look at people trying (and 
presumably failing) to get hold of a GP might be worth looking at in 
more detail.  
6. Ref 3 should be ‘Tackling demand together’ (typo) 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

 

It would be helpful if the authors more clearly defined what they mean by "urgent 'primary care 

sensitive' problems" and how this judgement was made when reviewing the papers for 

inclusion/exclusion.  

Response: Thank you for highlighting this. The inclusion/exclusion section has been slightly reworded 

to reflect how we tackled this. We included any study where primary care problems (as defined by 

specific reference to primary care terms) were included in a study detailing ambulance service 

contact.  

 

It would also be helpful if the researchers provided a table listing all the studies included, their primary 

aims and objectives, methods, conclusions, and target groups. Could this be an appendix available 

online? A really interesting element to add to this table, where possible, is some acknowledgement of 

how the various included review studies authors defined "appropriateness".  

 

Response: We have now included a table as an online appendix/supplementary file, showing the key 

focus, messages and perspectives to try to address this.  

 

A note of caution about the interchangeability of "serious", "non-serious", "urgent", "non-urgent", 

"appropriate", "inappropriate". It is worth double-checking throughout the paper that the use of these 

terms are always explained regarding the relevant context. The authors acknowledge this in their 

section on appropriateness, but some more contextualisation throughout the text would be helpful (if 

this was explained in a table as suggested above, this might make it clearer).  
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Response: Thank you for highlighting this. In the results text, we have attempted to use the study 

authors words or terms where appropriate, but have also significantly rewritten the discussion section 

to more explicitly discuss how the interchangability of terms is, in fact, a central challenging issue in 

the literature. Where relevant, there is reference to these terms in the supplementary table.  

 

Page 11, lines 48-49 - this sentence has minor spelling and grammar errors. Page 13, line 29 - this 

also seems to have a small error.  

Figure 2 - inappropriateness is spelt incorrectly.  

 

Response: Thank you, these have been corrected.  

 

 

Revier 2:  

 

page 1. title - a 'systematic mapping review' sounds like a review of mapping. suggest change to 

systematic review, ditto page 4 line 26, the mapping is part of the analysis and a way to syntehsise 

results  

 

Response: Thank you for the comment on this. We agree that the ‘systematic’ refers to the searching 

and the ‘mapping’ the analysis. The string ‘systematic mapping review’ does seem to be increasingly 

appearing in literature , and indeed the BMJ Open amongst others have published work with the term 

‘systematic mapping review’ in the title, describing this approach. We have included several further 

references in the methods section on systematic mapping reviews as suggested by another reviewer. 

We feel that changing the title to systematic review may not adequately reflect that the mapping 

process is fundamental to this paper. In order to build upon experience of conducting reviews using 

this approach and develop some consistency we felt it was important to try and include the term in the 

title.  

 

page 2. line 31 'actions of those around the patient' meaning is unclear... suggest revise to 'care-

givers and bystanders' as used throughout article  

page 4 line 12 : define what is meant by 'different directions'  

page 5 line 34: change update to updated  

page 13 line 55: patters vs patterns  

 

Response: Thank you. These have now been corrected or amended as suggested.  

 

page 14 linke 5: or having a wife could be the risk factor. suggest remove social isolation risk factor 

remark, evidence doesnt support causality, simply links social support with decision  

 

Response: The wording here has been changed to reflect the author conclusions more clearly and 

avoid any incorrect implication of causality, as suggested - thank you.  

 

general -  

1. i would like to see the results of the quality analysis of the papers, qual vs quant is not enough 

information - PRISMA/CASP was used please provide  

 

Response: Thank you – a PRISMA checklist for the process, as far as is relevant, has been included 

as an appendix (as per editorial comments). We have included a separate paragraph describing the 

quality assessment process and justification for using the CASP tools. The CASP checklists used are 

referenced in the paper as per the editorial comment above. (The CASP quality assessment tools are 

included as supplementary files with the review’s entry on the PROSPERO register).  
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2. I dont see an explanation of the figure or a comment linking it into the text. what does the model 

mean and how does it add to the discussion?  

 

Response: Further detail has been added in the results section for this as suggested.  

 

3. I think there needs to be some comments int eh discussion about the role of triage and the 

retrospective/prospective nature of appropriateness. surely the role of triage is to identify high urgency 

cases and redirect less urgent ones. are we ever goign to educate the public enough to get them to 

make these clinical decisions? since they dont make decisions based on knowledge (we al know we 

shouldnt eat donuts.....) surely the answer is a stronger triage system. perhaps you could draw 

conclusions about what is easily identifiable as primary health? The discussion needs a bit more work 

to tease out the so what factor. as a policymaker or an ambualcen service demand planner, what can 

I do with this?  

 

Response: Thank you for these thoughts. We have substantially reworked the discussion of the paper 

to include this, as the issue of developing triage processes that are sensitive to patients and carers 

perceptions of ‘risk’ is indeed an important message.  

 

 

Reviewer 3:  

 

1. The objective as shown in the abstract (understanding reasons for the increase in demand for 

emergency ambulance care for primary care sensitive problems) is slightly different from the research 

question as given in the main text, and from the title – which are both about demand per se - needs to 

be consistent.  

 

Response: Thank you. The wording has been slightly amended to try to achieve consistency with the 

actual research question.  

 

2. Paper would benefit from more detailed methodological reference for systematic mapping – 

currently cites only a review which mentions the approach in brief.  

 

Response: Thank you. Further references have been included in the methods section regarding the 

systematic mapping process in general that we followed.  

 

3. On p9, the authors present a table of categories and sub-categories of theme. Clearly (judging by 

the numbers) many papers fell into more than one category – which is exactly what you would expect 

given the nature of the topic (the decision to access a certain type of healthcare is multi-factorial). It 

would be useful to have an indication of the complexity of reporting and discussion of the themes 

within the papers – did they all cover multiple themes? Was there consistency in the grouping?  

 

Response: The results section has been amended to include some detail on where the categories 

overlapped. A couple of noteworthy overlaps have been specifically mentioned.  

 

4. My main concern with this paper (which is why I have some reservations about the discussion) is 

the way in which it handles its core concept of primary care sensitive (PCS) health needs. I feel that 

there is not enough clarity about what these are, and how they fit with the concept of 

‘appropriate/inappropriate’ health care use – there seems to be a certain amount of blending of the 

two ideas, without really picking apart whether PCS in the context of ambulances always equates to 

‘inappropriate’ or whether there is legitimate blurring around anxiety/time of day/ambiguity of 

symptoms/social circumstances etc. The relevant ideas are there in the paper - including an 

acknowledge in the introduction that the concept of appropriateness is complex and context 
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dependent – but I don’t feel that there is a clear enough presentation of a line of argument. Often, 

‘inappropriate’ (or similar ideas such as ‘unnecessary’, ‘excess’ or not ‘true’) are presented as 

synonyms for PCS without examination or questioning. The discussion of ‘inappropriateness as a 

concept’ is grouped into a section of results which present inappropriateness as a challenge to health 

professionals – whereas I think what is being discussed there is a methodological issue.  

 

Response: Thank you for the detailed comments on this. One of the key messages from this review is 

that the terminology is used inconsistently in the literature, which creates the (incorrect, at least in the 

context of ambulance services) impression that ‘(in)appropriateness’ and ‘primary care nature’ are 

one and the same. We agree that there is a mixture of methodological limitation in studies seeking to 

‘measure’ appropriateness, and a degree of conflict around the context that shaped definitions of 

‘(in)appropriateness’. The detailed comments suggest that this was not adequately explained in the 

previous draft of the discussion. We have substantially reworked the discussion to try and articulate a 

clearer line of argument that these two should not be viewed as sets of one another. We have 

attempted to add to this by linking the messages in the literature around perceptions of risk, and the 

role and nature of triage (as above).  

 

5. The section headed ‘role of other services in sharing the load’ – is about the role of other services, 

but not necessarily sharing – eg ref 38 seems to be about another service stimulating the demand for 

ambulances. Refs 22,35,39 which look at people trying (and presumably failing) to get hold of a GP 

might be worth looking at in more detail.  

 

Response: Thank you, the category concerning sharing the load was intended to include the idea that 

evidence suggested that some services that perhaps should be sharing the load were paradoxically 

contributing to it. We have amended the description of this category to ‘role of other services in unmet 

need’ to try and more accurately describe it.  

(The specific point about trying and failing to access a GP is the focus of a related piece of work so 

has not been covered in detail in this paper, although clearly does have relevance – we hope to tease 

this issue out separately).  

 

6. Ref 3 should be ‘Tackling demand together’ (typo)  

 

Response: This has been corrected – thank you. 
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